Chap 191 Aw act to authorize the ishabitants of school district No. one, in the town of Hazel Green in the county of Grant, to raise a tax to build a school house in said district.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

To levy tax.

SECTION 1. The inhabitants of school district number one, in the town of Hazel Green in the county of Grant, are hereby authorized to raise a tax, not exceeding the sum of three hundred dollars, to build a school house in said district.

Vote to be taken. SEC. 2. The legal voters in said district are hereby authorized to vote for the raising of the tax aforesaid, at any general or special meeting of said district, notice thereof being first given as required by law.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 192 An act to change the name of the village of Dartford, in the county of Marquette.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Arcade.

SECTION 1. The name of the village of Dartford in the county of Marquette, is hereby changed to Arcade.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 193 An act establishing the time of holding the circuit courts in Columbia county.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Courts in Columbia co. [SECTION 1.] The circuit court in the county of Columbia shall be held on the third Monday of May and the third Monday of September in each year, and all provisions of law containing [contravening] the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Return of process, & c.

SEC. 2. All process which by the fourth section of an act entitled "an act to am and an act to establish the times of holding circuits," approved March sixth, 1849, which would be returnable at the circuit court in the county of Columbia, on the first Monday of October, shall be returnable on the third Monday of September next.

SEC. 3. This act shall be published by the secretary of state To be pubin some paper printed at Madison, and shall take effect from and lished. after its publication.

HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

An act to vacate a part of the town plat of the village of Dartford, in the Chap 194 county of Marquette.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION I. The alleys in the plat of the village of Dartford Vacated. in the county of Marquette, are hereby vacated.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to provide for laying out certain roads therein described.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : .

SECTION 1. That Hoel S. Wright, William Urmston and Silas From Calu-Stedman are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and es met to Shetablish a state road from the military road in the county of Calu- boygan Falls. met, on the line between the lands owned by Elisha Morrow and Henry Lepey to Sheboygan Falls village.

SEC. 2. That Homer Johnson, Jonathan F. Vanforth and Port Wash Marvin Buckland are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out ington to and establish a state road from Port Washington, in Washington Fond du Lac. county, to Fond du Lac, in Fond du Lac county.

SEC. 3. That Thomas Williams, William Johnson and Lyman Helena to Clark are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish Adams. a state road from Helena by William's settlement, Harris' settlement, and Parker's and Leland's mill to the town of Adams, in the county of Sauk.

SEC. 4. That William W. Caswell, Richard Cooling and Merton Mills William Champney are hereby appointed commissioners to lay to Brookfield. out and establish a state road from Merton mills in Waukesha county, to intersect the north Madison road in the town of Brookfield.

That C. B. Cavendish, Harden Burgess and Peter SEC. 5.

Chap 195

1